(2) at the time of admission places all of the applicant's assets which are required to be assigned to the home in a trust account from which only expenses for the cost of care of the applicant may be deducted; and

(3) agrees in writing at the time of admission to the home to permit the applicant, or his guardian, or conservator, to examine the records relating to the individual's trust account upon request, and to receive an audited statement of the expenditures from his individual account upon request; and

(4) agrees in writing at the time of admission to the home to permit the applicant to withdraw from the home at any time and to receive, upon withdrawal, all of the unexpended funds remaining in his individual trust account; and

(5) was in compliance with provisions (1) to (4) as of June 30, 1976.

Sec. 18. REPEALER. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 144A.61, Subdivision 5, is hereby repealed.

Approved May 27, 1977.

## CHAPTER 327-S.F.No.932

An act relating to motor vehicles; registration and taxation; increasing filing fees for certain applications; reducing fees for duplicate plates under certain circumstances; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Sections 168.29; and 168.33, Subdivisions 2 and 7.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 168.29, is amended to read:

168.29 MOTOR VEHICLES; REGISTRATION AND TAXATION; DUPLICATE PLATES. In the event of the defacement, loss or destruction of any number plates, the registrar, upon receiving and filing a sworn statement of the vehicle owner, setting forth the circumstances of the defacement, loss, destruction or theft of the number plates, together with any defaced plates and the payment of the fee of \$3 shall issue a new set of plates, provided that if the \$3 fee exceeds the annual tax, the fee shall be the same as the annual tax. The registrar shall then note on his records the issue of such new number plates and shall proceed in such manner as he may deem advisable to cancel and call in the original plates so as to insure against their use on another motor vehicle. Duplicate registration certificates plainly marked as duplicates may be issued in like cases upon the payment of a 50 cent fee.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 168.33, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. POWERS. The registrar shall have the power to appoint, hire and discharge and fix the compensation of the necessary employees, in the manner provided

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

by law, as may be required to enable him to properly carry out the duties imposed upon him by the provisions of this chapter. As of April 14, 1976, the registrar may appoint, and for cause discontinue, a deputy registrar for any city as the public interest and convenience may require, without regard to whether the county auditor of the county in which the city is situated has been appointed as the deputy registrar for the county or has been discontinued as the deputy registrar for the county, and without regard to whether the county in which the city is situated has established a county license bureau which issues motor vehicle licenses as provided in section 373.32.

Effective August 1, 1976, the registrar may appoint, and for cause discontinue, a deputy registrar for any city as the public interest and convenience may require, if the auditor for the county in which the city is situated chooses not to accept appointment as the deputy registrar for the county or is discontinued as a deputy registrar, or if the county in which the city is situated has not established a county license bureau which issues motor vehicle license as provided in section 373.32. Any person appointed as a deputy registrar for any city shall be a resident of the county in which the city is situated.

The registrar may appoint, and for cause discontinue, the county auditor of each county as a deputy registrar. The auditor, with the approval of the director of motor vehicles, may appoint, and for cause discontinue, the clerk or equivalent officer of each city or any other person as a deputy registrar as public interest and convenience may require. Notwithstanding any other provision, a person other than a county auditor or a director of a county license bureau, who was appointed by the registrar before August 1, 1976, as a deputy registrar for any city, may continue to serve as deputy registrar and may be discontinued for cause only by the registrar. The county auditor shall be responsible for the acts of deputy registrars appointed by him. Each such deputy, before entering upon the discharge of his duties, shall take and subscribe an oath to faithfully discharge his duties and to uphold the laws of the state. If a deputy registrar appointed hereunder is not an officer or employee of a county or city, such deputy shall in addition give bond to the state in the sum of \$10,000, or such larger sum as may be required by the registrar, conditioned upon the faithful discharge of his duties as deputy registrar. Each deputy registrar appointed hereunder shall keep and maintain, in a convenient public place within the place for which he is appointed, a registration and motor vehicle tax collection bureau, to be approved by the registrar, for the registration of motor vehicles and the collection of motor vehicle taxes thereon. He shall keep such records and make such reports to the registrar as that officer, from time to time, may require. Such records shall be maintained at the facility of the deputy registrar. The records and facilities of the deputy registrar shall at all times be open to the inspection of the registrar or his agents. He shall charge and receive for each application presented a filing fee of \$1, and shall report daily to the registrar all registrations made and taxes and fees collected by him. The filing fee of \$4 imposed pursuant to subdivision 7 shall be deposited in the treasury of the place for which he is appointed, or if such deputy is not a public official, he shall retain the filing fee, but the registration tax and any additional fees for delayed registration he has collected he shall deposit each day in an approved state depository to the credit of the state through the state treasurer. The place for which the deputy registrar is appointed through its governing body shall provide the deputy registrar with facilities and personnel to carry out the duties imposed by this subdivision if such deputy is a public official. In all other cases, the deputy shall maintain a suitable facility for serving

Changes or additions indicated by y	underline deletions by	strikeout
-------------------------------------	------------------------	-----------

the public.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 168.33, Subdivision 7, is amended to read:

Subd. 7. FILING FEES. The registrar shall charge and receive for each application presented through the United States mail a filing fee of 50 cents and for each application at the state office a filing fee of \$1. Such fee shall be In addition to all other statutory fees and taxes, a filing fee is imposed on every application. The filing fee shall be \$1.50 effective August 1, 1977, and \$1.75 effective January 1, 1979. The filing fee shall be shown as a separate item on all registration renewal notices sent out by the department of public safety.

Sec. 4. EFFECTIVE DATES. Section 1 is effective the day following its final enactment. The remaining provisions of this act are effective August 1, 1977.

Approved May 27, 1977.

## CHAPTER 328-S.F.No.1070

## [Coded]

An act relating to the beer industry; establishing certain requirements for the relationship between brewers and beer wholesalers.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [325B.01] BREWERS AND WHOLESALERS; DEFINITIONS. Subdivision 1. As used in this act and unless otherwise required by the context, the terms defined in this section have the meanings given them.

Subd. 2. "Agreement" means one or more of the following:

(a) A commercial relationship between a licensed beer wholesaler and a licensed brewer of a definite or indefinite duration, which is not required to be evidenced in writing;

(b) A relationship whereby the beer wholesaler is granted the right to offer and sell a brand or brands of beer offered by a brewer;

(c) A relationship whereby the beer wholesaler, as an independent business, constitutes a component of a brewer's distribution system;

(d) A relationship whereby the beer wholesaler's business is substantially associated with a brewer's brand or brands, designating the brewer;

(e) A relationship whereby the beer wholesaler's business is substantially reliant on a brewer for the continued supply of beer;

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout